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CYNGOR CYMUNEDOL LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL

www.llandow.org.uk

Meeting of the Llandow Community Council to be held at Llandow Village Hall
and remotely via Zoom on Thursday 6t June 2024 at 7.00 p.m.

AGENDA
PRESENT
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Local Govt. Act 1972) and DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (The
Council’s Code of Conduct) if any.
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS: Minutes of Thursday 9% May 2024
CO-OPTION OF A COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR

MATTERS ARISING
FINANCE:
a) Business a/c £52.20
Current a/c £6,265.08
£6,317.28
b) Outgoings for June 2024:
Clerk’s salary @ S.P. 24- May’24: £458.64
HMRC: £114.60
Transact Pensions (by direct debit): £114.66
Mr. R. Charlton: Internal Audit Fee 2023/24: £85.00
c) Approval of the Financial Statements and Annual Return for the year ending 31st March 2024 (Appendix 1)

STRONG COMMUNITIES GRANT FUND
COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND
Llysworney Road Action Group (Appendix 2)
REPRESENTATIVES REPORTS:
CORRESPONDENCE:

1) The Clerk

2) Clerks & Councils Direct

PLANNING:

Approvals:

Mr, Thomas: Land South of Llanmihangel: Construction of a hardstanding and earth bunds for a slurry bag.
Mr G Birt: Westcross House, Church Street, Llysworney: Installation of two rooflights.

Mr. J. Millard: Pen y Lan Farm, Llysworney: Two storey rear extension and internal alterations.

Refusals:

Mr. David Rutter & Mrs. Elaine Jones, Westgarth, Sigingstone: Erection of replacement dwelling.

Appeals:

Mr. P. Booth: Land adjacent Littlemoor Farm, Squire Street, Llysworney: Erection of a single dwelling house,
single storey detached garage, landscaping, and associated works.

RAPID REHOUSING POLICY

FLOODING

LLANDOW

LLYSWORNEY

SIGINGSTONE

COUNTY COUNCILLOR REPORT: ClIr. C. Cave

ANY OTHER BUSINESS (raised with the Chairman’s consent given before the start of the meeting)
DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS:

Thursday 4t July, 7pm via Zoom.

Thursday 5% September, 7pm at Llandow Village Hall and via Zoom.
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CYNGOR CYMUNEDOL LLANDOW
LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Llandow Community Council held remotely via Zoom
on Thursday, 9th May 2024 following the AGM at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Mrs. C. Bray (Chair), Mr. D. Hackett., Mrs. K. Walters, Ms. J. Shaw, Mr. M. Walker, Mrs. S. Brewer.
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr. D-L. Jones (Clerk)

APOLOGIES: Mr. R. Thomas, Mr. A. Clarke, County Borough Councillor C. Cave, PCSO A. Stone.
DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST, ETC: There were no declarations of interest made.

POLICE REPORT:
PCSO A. Stone reported, via email, there had been no crime reported since her last update to Council:

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS:
It was agreed to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 1't April 2024, proposed by ClIr. M. Walker and seconded
by Cllr. S. Brewer.

MATTERS ARISING:

Sigingstone Potholes: Cllr. S. Brewer reported that lots of the potholes have been repaired but lots have not.

Network Rail — clearance works: Cllr. D. Hackett confirmed that a site meeting had been proposed at which he would
seek clarification regarding the restoration scheme for the embankments, the proposals for fencing and reinforce
councils’ disappointment with the lack of community engagement and communication by Network Rail.

FINANCE:

a) Business a/c £52.20
Current a/c £3,595.93

£3,648.13

b) Outgoings for May 2024:
Clerk’s salary @ S.P. 24- April "24: £458.64
HMRC: £114.60
Transact Pensions (by direct debit): £114.66
AABC Ltd: Website Maintenance: £194.87

STRONG COMMUNITIES GRANT FUND: No report.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND:
Holy Trinity Church Llandow: Community Wildlife Area (The Clerk left the meeting for the duration of this item)
Council unanimously agreed to make a grant of £277.96 to this project.

REPRESENTATIVES REPORTS:
One Voice Wales Area Committee: We await the minutes of the meeting of 22nd April.
Community Liaison Committee: Council noted the report of Cllr. J. Shaw.

CORRESPONDENCE (Council noted the following correspondence):
1) The Clerk.
2) Clerks & Councils Direct.

PLANNING:

Applications:

Katie Lynch, Cwrt Newydd Farmhouse, Llandow: Proposed two storey extension to rear to provide larger kitchen
/ family room plus additional bedroom. External works to include installing new porch to main entrance, new
double garage plus stone boundary wall with gated access to driveway.

Mr. David Rutter & Mrs. Elaine Jones, Westgarth, Sigingstone: Erection of replacement dwelling. — Object.
Approval after appeal:

Rev'd & Mrs. A. Kettle, Moat Farm, Llysworney: Proposed conversion of a former cowshed to a 2-bedroomed
dwelling.

Ms. Spill, Toad Hall, Llandow: Replace two existing patio doors with PVC doors and side panels.
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VALE OF GLAMORGAN CBC - RAPID REHOUSING POLICY:

The Chair gave a brief overview of the meeting of the previous month with Carol Price and Mark Lawrence of the
Vale of Glamorgan CBC Housing Department. All agreed the meeting had been most unsatisfactory. Furthermore,
given the approach of the Vale Council to consultation about this important issue, members felt that going forward
this matter was better dealt with in writing. It was agreed the Clerk would write to the VGCBC expressing Councils’
views.

BOUNDARY REVIEW:
It was agreed that Council would respond to the final report of the Boundary Commission restating its original views
in this regard and supporting the letter of Cllr. C. Cave.

FLOODING:
The VGCBC have undertaken a topographical survey and will be undertaking work to improve the drainage on East
View. A spring has also been identified and mitigation works are planned.

LLANDOW:

Pot holes: It was reported that there are several pot holes on the main road through the village and particularly near
Ty Tarw.

Playground: Cllrs. D. Hackett and C. Cave had been in correspondence with the VGCBC regarding the state of the
play area which is unsatisfactory. We await further information in due course regarding the refurbishment of the
play area.

Nash Manor Junction: The give way sign at this junction has been badly damaged. It was agreed the Clerk would
report this to the VGCBC.

LLYSWORNEY:

Road Action Group: Council noted the report of Cllr. C. Bray regarding the meeting of 12t April. It was agreed in
principle that the Council support contributing towards the installation of vehicle activated signage.

Narrow Road: Tyle Mail: Given the narrowness of this road and the frequency of damage being caused to adjacent
properties by passing vehicles, it was agreed to write to the VGCBC and ask that signage be installed at both ends
of the lane to give motorist advanced warning.

SIGINGSTONE:
There were no items to report.

COUNTY COUNCILLOR REPORT:
Council noted the report of Cllr. C. Cave.

OTHER BUSINESS:
Annual Report: The Chair reported that the Council is required to produce an annual report which is presently in
draft and will be circulated for discussion in due course.

DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF NEXT MEETINGS:

Thursday, 6 June, at Llandow Village Hall and via Zoom.
Thursday, 4 July via Zoom.

Thursday, 5 September, at Llandow Village Hall and via Zoom.



Appendix 1

Community and Town Councils in Wales
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2024

Accounting statements 2023-24 for:

Name of body:

Llandow Community Council

Year ending Notes and guidance
31 March 31 March Please round all figures to nearest £.
2023 2024 Do not leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil balances. All
(£) (E) figures must agree to the underlying financial records for the
relevant year.
Statement of income and expenditure/receipts and payments
1. Balances brought 51595 5,407 | Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as recorded in the
forward financial records. Must agree to line 7 of the previous year.
2. (+) Income from 10,000 10,000 | Total amount of income received/receivable in the year from local
local taxation/levy taxation (precept) or levy/contribution from principal bodies.
3. (+) Total other 0 1 | Total income or receipts recorded in the cashbook minus amounts
receipts included in line 2. Includes support, discretionary and revenue grants.
4. (-) Staff costs 7,828 8,140 | Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all employees.
Include salaries and wages, taxable allowances, PAYE and NI
(employees and employers), pension contributions and termination costs.
Exclude reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses.
5. (-) Loan 0 0 | Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest made during the
interest/capital year on external borrowing (if any).
repayments
6. (-) Total other 2,290 2,881 | Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cashbook minus staff
payments costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital repayments (line 5).
7. (=) Balances carried 5,407 4,387 | Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must equal (1+2+3) —
forward (4+5+6).
Statement of balances
8. (+) Debtors 0 0 | Income and expenditure accounts only: Enter the value of debts owed
to the body at the year-end.
9. (+) Total cash and 5,407 4,387 | All accounts: The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash
investments holdings and investments held at 31 March. This must
agree with the reconciled cashbook balance as per the bank
reconciliation.
10. (-) Creditors 0 0 | Income and expenditure accounts only: Enter the value of monies
owed by the body (except borrowing) at the year-end.
11. (=) Balances carried 5,407 4,387 | Total balances should equal line 7 above: Enter the total of (8+9-10).
forward
12. Total fixed assets 915 915 | The asset and investment register value of all fixed assets and any other
and long-term assets long-term assets held as at 31 March.
13. Total borrowing 0 0 | The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans from third
parties (including PWLB).




Annual Governance Statement

We acknowledge as the members of the Council, our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of
internal control, including the preparation of the accounting statements. We confirm, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, with respect to the accounting statements for the year ended 31 March 2024, that:

Agreed? ‘YES’ means that the Council: PG Ref
Yes No*
We have put in place arrangements for: Properly sets its budget and 6, 12
o effective financial management during the year; and X manages its money and prepares
e the preparation and approval of the accounting and approves its accguntlng
statements. statements as prescribed by law.
We have maintained an adequate system of internal Made proper arrangements and 6,7
control, including measures designed to prevent and X accepted responsibility for
detect fraud and corruption, and reviewed its safeguarding the public money and
effectiveness. resources in its charge.
We have taken all reasonable steps to assure ourselves Has only done things that it has the | 6
that there are no matters of actual or potential non- legal power to do and has
compliance with laws, regulations and codes of practice X conformed to codes of practice and
that could have a significant financial effect on the ability standards in the way it has done so.
of the Council to conduct its business or on its finances.
We have provided proper opportunity for the exercise of Has given all persons interested the | 6, 23
electors’ rights in accordance with the requirements of X opportunity to inspect the body’s
the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. accounts as set out in the notice of
audit.
We have carried out an assessment of the risks facing Considered the financial and other 6,9
the Council and taken appropriate steps to manage X risks it faces in the operation of the
those risks, including the introduction of internal controls body and has dealt with them
and/or external insurance cover where required. properly.
We have maintained an adequate and effective system Arranged for a competent person, 6, 8
of internal audit of the accounting records and control independent of the financial controls
systems throughout the year and have received a report X and procedures, to give an objective
from the internal auditor. view on whether these meet the
needs of the body.
We have considered whether any litigation, liabilities or Disclosed everything it should have | 6
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either about its business during the year
during or after the year-end, have a financial impact on X including events taking place after
the Council and, where appropriate, have included them the year-end if relevant.
on the accounting statements.
We have taken appropriate action on all matters raised Considered and taken appropriate 6, 8, 23
in previous reports from internal and external audit. action to address
X issues/weaknesses brought to its
attention by both the internal and
external auditors.
Trust funds — The Council acts as sole trustee forandis | Yes | No | N/A | Has met all of its responsibilities 3,6
responsible for managing trust fund(s)/assets. We where it is a sole managing trustee
exclude transactions related to these trusts from the of a local trust or trusts.
Accounting Statement. In our capacity as trustee, we
have discharged our responsibility in relation to the X
accountability for the fund(s) including financial reporting
and, if required, independent examination or audit.

* Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘no’ response given; and describe what action is being taken to
address the weaknesses identified.




Additional disclosure notes*

The following information is provided to assist the reader to understand the accounting statement and/or the Annual
Governance Statement

1. Expenditure under S137 Local Government Act 1972 and S2 Local Government Act 2000
Section 137(1) of the 1972 Act permits the Council to spend on activities for which it has no other specific powers if the
Council considers that the expenditure is in the interests of, and will bring direct benefit to, the area or any part of it, or all or
some of its inhabitants, providing that the benefit is commensurate with the expenditure. Section 137(3) also permits the
Council to incur expenditure for certain charitable and other purposes. The maximum expenditure that can be incurred under
both section 137(1) and (3) for the financial year 2023-24 was £9.93 per elector.
In 2023-24, the Council made payments totalling £932.64 under section 137. These payments are included within ‘Other
payments’ in the Accounting Statement.

* Include here any additional disclosures the Council considers necessary to aid the reader’s understanding of the accounting statement
and/or the annual governance statement.

Council approval and certification

The Council is responsible for the preparation of the accounting statements and the annual governance statement in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 (the Act) and the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014.

Certification by the RFO Approval by the Council

| certify that the accounting statements contained in this Annual I confirm that these accounting statements and Annual
Return present fairly the financial position of the Council, and its Governance Statement were approved by the Council under
income and expenditure, or properly present receipts and minute reference:

payments, as the case may be, for the year ended _

31 March 2024. stz e

RFO signature: Chair signature:

Name: David-Lloyd Jones Name: Catharine Bray

Date: 6™ June 2024 Date: 61 June 2024




Annual internal audit report to:

Name of body:

Llandow Community Council

The Council's internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of risk,
has included carrying out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls expected

to be in operation during the financial year ending 31 March 2024,

The internal audit has been carried out in accordance with the Council's needs and planned coverage. On the basis of
the findings in the areas examined, the intemal audit conclusions are summarised

in this table. Set out below are the objectives of internal control and the intemal audit conclusions on whether,

in all significant respects, the following control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a
standard adequate to meet the needs of the Council,

Agreed? Outline of work undertaken as part of
the internal audit (NB not required if
o L ot . | detailed internal audit report presented
to body)

1. Appropriate books of account have CHECKED ALL BOOK LACK 70
been properly kept throughout the X NoWIOU AL RECORDS  Ale
year KEPT I EXCELENT funlIER

2. Financial regulations have been MoT VAT RECTIENL D SO Are
.m“‘.”ym‘m:;: supported byd . RE coRds oF p,q./McNf;'_;
invoices, expenditure was approve X 7 : W

: CHECRED 70 0OCLralrit
and VAT was appropriately
accounted for. AL mours Aocupitely et

3. The body assessed the significant CHECIE D oW AN OnNGONE
risks to achieving s objectives and | Bhreis 7o Mon) T 4EANST
reviewed the adequacy of Bep€et. A7 coankic MECT 1 WES
arrangements to manage these. X

4. The annual precept/ievy/resource CHECKE ) pRECEPT CAmL
demand requirement resulted from Z0) L)y WAL fapa,

s TR ED
an adequate budgetary process, X eAineT i
progress against the budget was A THE BUDETET,
reguiarly monitered, and reserves o g
were appropriate, AL fousld COQ)Q(: s

5. Expected income was fully FoRk AL RLGolps CoR AT
received, based on correct prices, -
properly recorded and promptly X ALY ALl Zncor¢
banked, and VAT was appropriately RecEyln IV A Trqeey
accounted for. rvANNE £

6. Petty cash payments were properly
supported by receipts, expenditure
was approved and VAT A /. ‘// /}
appropriately accounted for.

7. Salaries to employees and ALl G EmPloycc A&wrwj
allowances to members were paid cn T LAEE CoR
in accordance with minuted X Wéczc.goégéo £ ,‘ie 4
approvals, and PAYE and NI AlL KE &L LAy
requirements were properly applied. o7 N Ty PALEE

8. Assetand investment registers Aecer REEUTER CHEken
were complete, accurate, and X /
property maintained. Ay chicac FAIR




Agreed? Outline of work undertaken as part of
the internal audit (NB not required if
Yes | Mot | MR L Ot . | detailed intenal audit report presented
to body)
9. Pericdic and year-end bank account “GiLEly 10 6/""’{( TATEMEN
(4
reconciliations were properly carried X 4N0 foup)  calh ECT . Cxl EHENT
out REiMRLL < E0T
10. Accounting statements prepared Aus 17(—0 yIa /‘ng [
during the year were prepared on
the correct accounting basis oD ke Pr IV EXColegyr
(receipts 2nd payments/income and
expenditure), agreed with the % way. oPirvin) 13 Gave ¢
cashbock, were supported by an 3
adequate audit trail from underlying 7euE 4ns F AR Dicw oF
records, and where appropriate, CLRPENT COLNTIE E@ORW
debtors and creditors were properly G A
recorded Btr Recopo! 16 10 CY W! o
11. Trust funds (including charitable
trusts). The Council has met its X Vil / 4
responsibilities as 2 trustee,
For any risk areas identified by the Councl| (list any other risk areas below or on separate sheets if needed) adequate
controls existed:

Agreed? Outline of work undertaken as part of

R the internal audit (NB not required Iif

Yon N WA co\::d"' detailed internal audit report presented
to body)

12,
z

13. A/Jé

14. 7«;

If the response is 'no’, please state the implications and action being taken to address any weakness in control identified
{add separate sheets if needed)
** If the response is ‘not covered', please state when the most recent internal audit work was done in this area and when it is next
planned, or if coverage is not required, internal audit must explain why not.
[My detziled findings and recommendations which | draw to the attention of the Council are included in my detailed report to the
Council dated .]* Delete if no report prepared.

Internal audit confirmation

Ifwe confirm that as the Council's Internal auditor, I/we have not been involved in 2@ management or administrative role within the
body (including preparation of the accounts) or as a8 member of the body during the financial years 2022-23 and 2023-24. | also
confirm that there are no conflicts of interest surrounding my appointment.

Name of person who carried out the internal audit: Robin Charlton
Signature of person who carried out the internal audit: /2 . M/{p\

Date: I/ (/ 'Zé/-

METHO/(B



LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR TO 31ST MARCH 2024

Bank Statement Balances as at the 01/04/23 £ £
Community Account - 20103969 5,355.60
Premium Account -50801631 51.58

Opening Balance 5,407.18

Income Received

Bank Account Interest 0.62

Annual Precept 10,000.00

Total Other Income -

Total 10,000.62
' 15,407.80

Expenditure

Staff Costs 8,139.96

Total Other Payments 2,881.03

Total Expenditure 11,020.99

Closing balance 4,386.81

Bank Statement Balances as at the 31/03/24

Community Account - 20103969 4,334.61

Premium Account -50801631 52.20

Total 4,386.81

David-Lloyd Jones
Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer



Bank Interest and Balance
Premium Account -50801631

Bank Balances
Balance as at 1st April 2023 £ 51.58
Balance as at 31st March 2024 £ 52.20

Interest payments received
Apr-23
May-23
Jun-23 £ 011
Jul-23
Aug-23
Sep-23 £ 0.14
Oct-23
Nov-23
Dec-23 £ 0.18
Jan-24
Feb-24
Mar-24 £ 019 £ 0.62

Income-IN

Transfers - IN

Transfers - OUT £ -



Bank Interest and Balance
Community Account - 20103969

Bank Balances
Balance as at 1st April 2023 £ 5,355.60
Balance as at 31st March 2024 £ 4,334.61

Interest payments received

Total £ -

Income-IN

Transfers - IN

£ -
Precept - IN
29.04.23  Vale of Glamorgan CBC £ 3,333.00
31.08.23 Vale of Glamorgan CBC £ 3,333.00
28.12.23  Vale of Glamorgan CBC £ 3,334.00
£ 10,000.00

Transfers - OUT



Date Particulars CHQ Clerk's HMRC Pension Hection |Sigingstone| Llandow |[Communit Audit Fees Training |Insurance Refill Website |Telephone| Expenses [Member's Totals
NO. Salary Fees Hall Hall Grants Fees Grit Bins Maint  |Broadband Allowance

06.0423 |DL Jones Salary March'23 1236 £420.16 £420.16|
06.04.23 |HMRC 1237 £105.00 £105.00
06.04.23 |One Voice Wales Training 1238 £140.00 £140.00|
06.04.23 | Audit Wales Fee 2021/22 1239 £438.00 £438.00
2104.23 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04
04.05.23 |DL Jones Salary April'23 1240 £420.16 £420.16
04.05.23  |HMRC 1241 £105.00 £105.00
04.0523 |AABC LTD Website maintenance 1242 £191.87 £191.87|
210523 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
010623 |DL Jones Salary May'23 1243 £420.16 £420.16|
010623 |HMRC 1244 £105.00 £105.00|
0106.23 | Mr. R. Charlton - Internal Audit 2022/23 1245 £80.00 £80.00
210523 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
06.07.23 |Llandow Village Hall Grant Aid 1246 £440.00 £440.00|
06.07.23 |D L Jones Salary June '23 1247 £420.16 £420.16|
06.07.23 |HMRC 1248 £105.00 £105.00|
06.07.23 | BHIB Insurance Ltd 1249 £232.37 £232.37
2107.23 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
010823 |DL Jones Salary July '23 1250 £420.16 £420.16|
010823 |HMRC 1251 £105.00 £105.00,
210823 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
07.09.23 |DL Jones Salary August '23 1252 £420.16 £420.16
07.09.23 |HMRC 1253 £105.20 £105.20
07.09.23 _|One Voice Wales 1254 £116.00 £116.00,
210923 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
12.10.23 D L Jones Salary Sept .23 1255 £420.16 £420.16]
12.10.23 HMRC 1256 £105.00 £105.00
21023 |Llandow Village Hall Grant Aid 1257 £347.64 £347.64]
110.23 Llysworney Comm Assoc Grant Aid 1258 £145.00 £145.00|
2110.23 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
02.1123 D L Jones Salary Oct '23 1259 £420.16 £420.16
02.1123 HMRC 1260 £105.00 £105.00
211123 Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
07.223 |DL Jones Salary Nov '23 + Back pay 1261 £766.48 £766.48]
07.223 |HMRC 1262 £191.60 £191.60|
07.223 |Clerk's Exspenses Dec 22 - Nov '23 1263 £336.00 £414.15 £750.15
211223 |Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
040124 |DL Jones Salary Dec'23 1264 £458.64 £458.64
040124 JHMRC 1265 £114.60 £114.60,
210124 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
010224 |DL Jones Salary Jan'24 1266 £458.64 £458.64
010202 |HMRC 1267 £114.80 £114.80
210224 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
4.0324 |DL Jones Salary Feb 24 1268 £458.64 £458.64]
4.0324 |HVRC 1269 £114.60 £114.60|
210324 | Transact DD £105.04 £105.04]
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00]
£0.00
£0.00
£5,503.68| £1,375.80| £1,260.48 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £932.64 £518.00 £116.00 £140.00 £232.37 £0.00 £191.87 £336.00 £414.15 £0.00] £11,020.99




LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Cash Book Comparison Against Budget

Bank Statement Balances as at the 01/04/22
Community Account - 20103969
Premium Account -50801631

INCOME:
Precept

Other Income

EXPENDITURE:
Clerks Salary

HMRC

Pension

Election Fees
Sigingstone Hall
Llandow Hall
Community Grants
Audit Fees

Fees

Insurance

Refill Grit Bins
Website Maintenance
Telephone & Broadband
Expenses

Member's Allowance

Training

Cash at Bank

Period Ending 31st March 2024

Budget Actual to Date
2023/24 2023/24
£ £
£ 535560 £ 5,355.60
£ 51.58 £ 51.58
£ 5407.18 £ 5,407.18
£10,000.00 £ 10,000.00
£ 0.62
£10,000.00 £ 10,000.62
£ 5,420.04 £ 5,503.68
£ 1,355.05 £ 1,375.80
£ 1,355.00 £ 1,260.48
£ -
£ 150.00 £ -
£ 150.00 £ -
£ 1,500.00 £ 932.64
£ 500.00 £ 518.00
£ 200.00 £ 116.00
£ 200.00 £ 232.37
£ 250.00 £ -
£ 200.00 £ 191.87
£ 336.00 £ 336.00
£ 430.00 £ 414.15
£ 300.00 £ -
£ 600.00 £ 140.00
£12,946.09 £ 11,020.99
£ 2,461.09 £ 4,386.81

Opening
Balances



Explanation of Variances
LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL YEAR ENDING 31st MARCH 2024

Please find below any variance of more than 15% between totals for the individual boxes.

I'am not required to explain variance of less than £200, however in some cases there may be

‘compensating’ variances which leave the overall total for a box relatively unchanged.

In such cases Thave provided an explanation of movements within each box.

Section 1

2022/23
£

2023/24
£

Variance
(+/-) £

Variance
%

Detailed Explanation of variance
(with amounts £)

Box 2
Annual

Precept

10,000

10,000

0.0

NA

Box 3
Other Receipts

NA

Box 4
Staff Costs

7,828

8,140

312

4.0

This increase is due to the revision of the NALC Pay Scale

Box 5
Loan
Interest/
Capital

nil

nil

nil

na

NA

Box 6
Other
Payments

2,291

2,881

590

25.8

This is mainly due to an increase of £443 for Audit Fees.
The remaining difference of £147 is accounted for by
marginal increases in most categories (Grants: £56, Fees:
£10, Insurance: £62, Website: £32. There was also a

decrease of £136 in expenses. An analysis is enclosed

Box 7
Balances
Carried
Forward

5,407

4,387

-1,020

-18.9

Reserves have reduced as anticipated in the budget.

Box 8
Debtors

nil

nil

na

na

NA

Box 9

Total Cash
&
Investments

5,407

4,387

-1,020

-18.9

See note 7 above

Box 10
Creditors

0.0

0.00

0.00

0.0

NA

Box 11
Balances
carried

forward

5,407

4,387

-1020

-18.9

See note 7 above

Box 12
Fixed &
Long Term
Assets

915

915

0.0

NA

Box 13
Total

Borrowings

nil

nil

na

na

NA




LLANDOW COMMUNITY COUNCIL

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

Expenditure 2022/23 2023/24 Variance
Clerks Salary £ 5,219.22 £ 5,503.68 £284.46
HMRC £ 1,43897 £ 1,375.80 -£ 63.17
Pension £ 1,169.33 £ 1,26048 £ 91.15
Toytal Staff Costs £ 7,827.52 £ 8,139.96 £312.44
Election Fees £ 17.43 -£ 17.43
Sigingstone Hall £ -
Llandow Hall £ -
Community Grants £ 87576 £ 932.64 £ 56.88
Audit Fees £ 75.00 £ 518.00 £443.00
Fees £ 106.00 £ 116.00 £ 10.00
Insurance £ 17023 £ 23237 £ 62.14
Refill Grit Bins £ -
Website Maintenance £ 15990 £ 191.87 £ 31.97
Telephone & Broadband £ 336.00 £ 336.00 £ -
Expenses £ 55030 £ 414.15 -£136.15
Member's Allowance £ -
Training £ 140.00

Total Other Payments £ 227319 £ 2,881.03 £607.84

TOTAL £10,100.71 £11,020.99 £920.28



Audit Notice

Notice of appointment of the date for the exercise of electors’ rights

Llandow Community Council
Financial year ending 31 March 2024

1. Date of announcement: 14" June 2024

2. Each year the annual accounts are audited by the Auditor General for Wales. Prior to this
date, any interested person has the opportunity to inspect and make copies of the accounts
and all books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts etc relating to them for 20
working days on reasonable notice. For the year ended 31 March 2024, these documents
will be available on reasonable notice on application to:

David-Lloyd Jones, Clerk to the Council

47 Cefn Road, Cefn Cribwr, Bridgend. CF32 0BA.

01656 741354 / 07747 151205

davidlloyd.jones@btinternet.com

www.llandow.org.uk
By appointment between the hours of 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday
commencing on 1st July 2024
and ending on 26" July 2024

3. From 12 September 2024, until the audit has been completed, Local Government Electors
and their representatives also have:

- the right to question the Auditor General about the accounts.

- the right to attend before the Auditor General and make objections to the accounts or
any item in them. Written notice of an objection must first be given to the Auditor
General. A copy of the written notice must also be given to the council.
The Auditor General can be contacted via: Community Council Audits, Audit Wales, 1 Capital
Quiarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ or by email at
communitycouncilaudits@audit.wales.

4. The audit is being conducted under the provisions of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, the
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Auditor General for Wales’ Code of
Audit Practice.


mailto:communitycouncilaudits@audit.wales

Appendix 2
Llysworney - speeding in the village on the B4268 (and on the B4270)

UPDATE

Councillors will recall the in-principle discussion held on 9th May 2024 regarding possible financial
support from the Community Council towards acquisition and installation of speed activated road
signs in Llysworney.

The Llysworney Road Action group (RAG) has now received the cost estimate and a follow up
meeting date with VOGC has been arranged for 14 June. The RAG would like to present its funding
plan on the 14% .

REQUEST:

The Llysworney ward members would like the Community council to fix a monetary amount which it
would be willing to provide in support. This can then be part of the presentation to VOGC on June
14,

Other notes
The cost for 2 signs is £14,945, considerably more than I indicated in May.

There is some ambiguity in the VOGC letter which supports a ‘partnership approach” but then caveats
this with concerns about setting a precedent.

Catharine Bray

Llysworney ward member

Attached:

e Letter to Jane Hutt from Ken Skates, WG, Cabinet Secretary for North Wales and Transport
e Letter to Jane Hutt from Cllr Wilson, VOGC



Ken Skates AS/MS -5‘(
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru %/

Cabinet Secretary for North Wales and Transport

Eich cyffYour ref JH/CIILRAGM4 Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref KSNWT/05310/24 Welsh Government
Jane Hutt MS

Member of the Senedd for the Vale of Glamorgan

Jane hutt@senedd wales

09 May 2024
Dear Jane

Thank you for your letter of 19 April regarding road safety in the village of Llysworney.
| can assure you road safety is a matter | take very seriously.

This issue has been raised by several local authorities and whilst we have provided some
funding to introduce new signage for the speed limit change and undertake necessary legal
work, the replacement or upgrade of interactive signs was not seen as an eligible cost, as
the speed limit had been reduced from 30mph to 20mph which could negate their need.
Should there be a road safety case made for the signs in the future and where there is
evidence of collisions, a funding bid by the highway authority as part of the Road Safety
Grant would be considered.

We have no mechanism to provide direct funding to individual town or community councils
as they are not a highway authority. | would therefore encourage them to work with the local
authority when applying for funding to address any road safety issues.

We would expect the Vale Council as the local highway authority to work closely with
GoSafe to ensure the correct signing is in place so they can enforce the speed limit. As
residents have been monitoring speeds you may wish to ask GoSafe if they would help with
setting up a community speed watch group in the village.

On 23 April, | provided my first oral statement to the Senedd setting out my priorities for
transport, including 20mph speed limits.

The principal objective of our 20mph policy is to save lives and reduce casualties on our
roads. | want to build from the consensus that 20mph is the right speed limit near schools,
hospitals, nurseries, community centres, play areas and in built-up residential areas.

Canolfan Cyswilt Cyntal / First Point of Contact Centne:
D300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardill Bay Gphebiseth Ken Skatesmllye Cumng
Caerdydd = Cardift Correspondence. Ken. Skates@aoy. wales
OF99 15M
Rydym yn croesawu dertiyn gohebiseth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebizath a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gahebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain ab cedi.

We welcome I"EI';E|'|I'|I"q l‘.'ﬂﬂ'E'S-Pl:H'IIEﬂEE' in Walsh, AI'I)‘ corregpondance recaived in Welsh will ba arswered in Welsh and Eﬂﬂ'E'S-Pl'.'H'ImI'Ig
i Welsh will not Lead to & delay in responding.



DateiCrycdiad 13 Mary 2024 The Vale of Glamorgan Council VALE of GLAMORGAN
Ak forCofyach am i Mobls The Alps, Wenvos CFS A&

Tedephone Bhi fign DEOANETT 204 ngur Bru Murgann“-g
FaniFiacs Y1 Alpau, Gwenfd CF5 BAA
e e e
E-mail's-Cast WLlch | Ul www_valsofglamorgan.gaov.uk B bt
www. bromargannwg.gav.uk BRO MORGANNWG
Your RefEch Cy JHCULRAGMI My RefiCyf DEHZMEP{h MC f 04054
Jane Hutt MS
Welsh Parliament
115 High Street
Barry
CF&2 7DT

E-mail response: Jane Hutti@senedd. wales & Catherine. lannuccifsenedd. wales

Dear Jane
Re: Road Safety in Liysworney Village

| refer to your letter of 28" March 2024 regarding the site meeting at Liysworney Village
on Friday 22™ March 2024, and | would concur that this was helpful and constructive
engagement with the parties involved.

| can confirm that subsequent to this meeting the Council carmmed out traffic surveys
within the village along the B4268 between at its junction with Church Street on the 18™
to 24™ April 2024, which revealed the two-way 85" percentile speed of vehicles
travelling at 32mph. The Council uses the 85" percentile speed which is a measure of
the speed at or below which 85% of the total traffic flow is travelling as an indicator of
general compliance with the speed limit.

Whilst the results would be considered to show reasonable compliance for the previous
30mph default speed limit, they suggest poor compliance with the recently introduced
20mph default speed limit through the village since last September. As such only a
small minority of motorists are travelling at excessive speeds through the village and
when compared to a previous survey camied out between 17" to 23" May 2022 at the
same location which revealed a two-way 85" percentile speed of 35mph, the April 2024
survey shows a small but positive reduction. However, the most recent results clearly
justify the need for enforcement through the village to achieve better compliance with
the current posted speed limit.

The Council has now received a programme from its term contractor to implement
outstanding road markings designed for all 20mph default speed limit gateways
throughout the Yale, and this includes the provision of 20mph speed limit roundels as
repeater signage along those roads which have been set at 20mph by Crder. The road
marking installations commenced on Tuesday 7" May 2024 and the contractor has
been instructed to start installations at Llysworney as a priority. The Council will advise
GoSafe when this work is completed along with some minor signage amendments to
enable them to undertake their site selection process.

amesponcencd i msinomed in 'Welsh or Esgish | Crossswsr Gohabiaeh vy Gpmameg sy 5o

Diegclo ol Enwiven st and Housing Serioes | Cplaneyddwr Seasanaehia T ATgpctedd o Tha - Mike Punbe



With regard the suggested association with traffic speed through the village and the
accident that took place at 16:32hrs on Easter Sunday, 31% March on the B4268
immediately south of the village. South Wales Police (SWP) have confirmed the
incident involved a silver Ford car which reversing into a moped rider causing damage
to the moped. Both parties exchanged insurance details at the scene without
attendance of emergency services and SWP advise that there was no evidence to
suggest inappropriate speed was a contributary factor with the incident.

As advised at the meeting, the provision of two LED Vehicle Activated Speed Signs is
estimated to cost £14,945 based on Westcotec solar powered signs, as also advised,
the Council has no old signs that are capable of being recycled for this purpose. The
Council would welcome any reasonable partnership approach to funding of the two
signs, including funding of the signs by the Community Council, and appreciates you
exploring road safety funding with the Transport Secretary Ken Skates, however, there
will be constraints to such an approach. The Council can support with advice and
guidance but given the very challenging budget position due to recent inflationary
pressures and rising costs generally, we will find it difficult to support with a financial
confribution at this present time. However, we are always willing to look at alternative
ways of funding with Welsh Government and, in this case, the Community Council.

As explained during our site meeting, the Council has not previously permitted private
individuals or groups to fund their own highway safety measures due to the equality
izsues and impacts that this potentially raizes between different communities. To permit
such a position in Llysworney would undoubtedly set a difficult precedent and result in
maore affluent communities wishing to do similar, which could potentially create a two-
tier system for highway safety initiatives. You will already be aware of a similar situation
arising in East Aberthaw.

| hope that the above assists in addressing the points raised in your letter adequately

and | look forward to receiving further details for a future meeting in mid to late June at
Llandow village hall when the speed concemns can be further discussed.

Yours sincerely

/7.0 b

Councillor Mark Wilson
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood and Building Services



